

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DEWEY J. JONES, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID S. KRIS  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1    |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....   | 2    |
| Statement .....  | 3    |
| Summary of argument .....  | 10   |
| Argument:  |      |
| I. Section 844(i) cannot reasonably be construed to contain a categorical exclusion of owner-occupied private residences .....   | 13   |
| A. Congress unambiguously expressed its intent to extend Section 844(i) to the full scope of its authority under the Commerce Clause .....   | 13   |
| B. Application of Section 844(i) to petitioner’s conduct is consistent both with the text of the statute and with the purpose of the jurisdictional element .....                                | 18   |
| C. The legislative history of Section 844(i) does not support any categorical exclusion of owner-occupied residential property .....   | 25   |
| II. Section 844(i) is constitutional as applied to the facts of this case .....  | 32   |
| A. Congress may prohibit intrastate violent conduct committed for non-economic motives, so long as the conduct has a sufficiently direct and significant connection to interstate commerce ..... | 32   |
| B. The effects on interstate commerce in this case were specific and concrete .....  | 36   |
| C. Section 844(i)’s jurisdictional element ensures that the statute is limited to property, and offenses, having a constitutionally sufficient nexus to interstate commerce .....                | 41   |
| Conclusion .....   | 47   |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:  | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....                                     | 15, 31         |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Mazzola</i> , 175 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                                     | 38             |
| <i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) .....  | 35             |
| <i>Commercial Union Ins. v. Bituminous Cas. Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1988) .....                    | 38             |
| <i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) ..... | 14, 17         |
| <i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975) .....   | 32             |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1136 (1998) .....             | 35             |
| <i>Illinois Natural Gas Co. v. Central Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1942) .....                  | 19             |
| <i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968) .....  | 42             |
| <i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980) .....                           | 9, 19          |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....                                   | 33, 41         |
| <i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963) .....  | 15             |
| <i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) .....                               | 35             |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....   | 32, 34, 44, 47 |
| <i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Erie &amp; Western Transp. Co.</i> , 117 U.S. 312 (1886) .....                       | 38             |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Polish Nat'l Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643<br>(1944) .....                                      | 15             |
| <i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) .....  | 15, 44         |
| <i>Terry v. Reno</i> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert.<br>denied, 520 U.S. 1264 (1997) .....       | 35             |
| <i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943) .....  | 6              |
| <i>United States v. American Bldg. Maintenance<br/>Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975) .....                | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....   | 44             |
| <i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....  | 14, 27, 32, 44 |
| <i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1043 (1996) .....  | 35             |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....   | 18             |
| <i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 106 F.3d 187 (7th Cir.<br>1997) .....                                    | 23, 40         |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Mennuti</i> , 639 F.2d 107 (2d Cir.<br>1981) .....                                   | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Ramey</i> , 24 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1994),<br>cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1103 (1995) ..... | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Shively</i> , 927 F.2d 804 (5th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1209 (1991) .....   | 24             |
| <i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> ,<br>322 U.S. 533 (1994) .....                  | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Stillwell</i> , 900 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 498 U.S. 838 (1990) ..... | 24, 31         |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 73 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1995),<br>cert. denied, 519 U.S. 806 (1996) ..... | 35             |
| <i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S.<br>110 (1942) .....                              | 33             |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....  | 33             |

## VI

| Constitution and statutes:                          | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Const.:  |               |
| Art. I, § 8:  |               |
| Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....                       | 2             |
| Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....          | 2, 32         |
| Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....                 | 6             |
| Anti-Arson Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-298, 96      |               |
| Stat. 1319:   |               |
| § 2(a), 96 Stat. 1319 .....                         | 6             |
| § 2(b), 96 Stat. 1319 .....                         | 6             |
| § 2(c), 96 Stat. 1319 .....                         | 6             |
| Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994,  |               |
| 18 U.S.C. 248 .....                                 | 35            |
| Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No.    |               |
| 91-452, Tit. XI, 84 Stat. 922:                      |               |
| § 1102, 84 Stat. 958 .....                          | 3             |
| § 1106(b)(1), 84 Stat. 960 .....                    | 5             |
| Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, |               |
| 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....                 | 35            |
| 18 U.S.C. 837(c) (1964) .....                       | 5, 27         |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(e) .....                              | 6             |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(e) (Supp. IV 1998) .....              | 18, 19        |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(f) .....                              | 6             |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1) .....                           | 6             |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(i) (Supp. IV 1998) .....              | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(i) (1970) .....                       | 3             |
| 18 U.S.C. 848 .....                                 | 42            |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(a) .....                              | 16            |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g) .....                              | 44            |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(q) (Supp. V 1993) .....               | 36            |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....                              | 3             |
| 18 U.S.C. 1952 .....                                | 16            |
| 18 U.S.C. 2119 .....                                | 44            |
| 18 U.S.C. 2332a(a)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....         | 16            |
| 18 U.S.C. 3664(j)(1) (Supp. IV 1998) .....          | 8, 37         |
| 18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (1976) .....                 | 44            |
| 26 U.S.C. 5861(f) .....                             | 3             |

## VII

| Miscellaneous:   | Page                            |
|--|---------------------------------|
| <i>Anti-Arson Act of 1982: Hearing on H.R. 6377 and<br/>H.R. 6454 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the<br/>House Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess.<br/>(1982)</i> .....                        | 21-22                           |
| 116 Cong. Rec. (1970):   |                                 |
| p. 35,198 .....  | 3, 5, 26                        |
| p. 35,359 .....  | 6, 30                           |
| p. 35,363 .....  | 4                               |
| p. 36,296 .....  | 4                               |
| p. 37,187 .....  | 26                              |
| 16 George J. Couch, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (1983) .....   | 38                              |
| <i>Explosives Control: Hearings on H.R. 17154,<br/>H.R. 16699, H.R. 18573 and Related Proposals<br/>Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on<br/>the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i> ..... | 4, 6, 25, 26,<br>27, 28, 30, 42 |
| H.R. 16699, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) .....  | 3, 5                            |
| H.R. 18573, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) .....  | 3                               |
| H.R. Rep. No. 678, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....   | 6                               |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) ..   | 4, 5, 16, 24, 28                |
| Harry Litman & Mark D. Greenberg, <i>Federal Power<br/>and Federalism: A Theory of Commerce-Clause<br/>Based Regulation of Traditionally State Crimes</i> , 47<br>Case W. Res. L. Rev. 921 (1997) .....  | 42                              |
| John Poulos, <i>The Metamorphosis of the Law of<br/>Arson</i> , 51 Mo. L. Rev. 295 (1986) .....  | 39                              |
| Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) (1997) .....   | 40                              |
| <i>Websters Third New International Dictionary<br/>(1976)</i> .....  | 18                              |
